

**LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM
ENTERTAINMENT INC.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)**

<u>Index</u>	<u>Page</u>
Notice of No Auditor Review	2
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	
Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow	6
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	7 – 23

Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2012 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 40,406	\$ 149,756
Short-term investment	0	50,000
Accounts receivable	53,123	33,377
Due from related parties	0	8,400
Inventory	0	660
Prepaid expenses	0	20,283
	93,529	262,476
Investment Deposit (note 5)	500,000	500,000
Lease Deposit	0	23,557
Equipment and Software Development	158,356	203,344
Total Assets	\$ 751,885	\$ 989,377
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 271,193	\$ 236,977
Due to related parties	487,042	-
Unearned revenues	0	83,362
	758,235	320,339
Shareholders' Equity		
Capital Stock (note 6)	36,431,104	36,041,909
Share subscriptions	532,397	-
Reserves (note 6)	562,464	702,010
Deficit	(37,532,315)	(36,074,881)
Total Shareholders' Equity	(6,350)	669,038
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 751,885	\$ 989,377

On behalf of the Board:

"Bedo H. Kalpakian" (signed)
..... Director
Bedo H. Kalpakian

"Neil Spellman" (signed)
..... Director
Neil Spellman

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenues				
Sales	\$ 4,450	\$ 74,985	\$ 70,300	\$ 274,754
Licensing	41,861	33,327	71,754	158,832
Auction Website	0	843	0	843
	46,311	109,155	142,054	434,429
Cost of Goods Sold –				
Auction Website	0	966	5,345	966
Operating Income	46,311	108,189	136,709	433,463
Expenses				
Advertising and promotion	15,258	1,091	47,199	19,036
Amortization	12,171	16,827	40,141	54,446
Bad debt	0	9,802	0	9,802
Consulting and professional fees	80,852	168,182	163,417	312,377
Donation	0	1,500	0	1,500
Foreign exchange (recovery)	(650)	(17,340)	(735)	(14,093)
Legal, accounting and audit	47,632	44,873	121,985	85,769
Management fees (note 7(i))	99,000	99,000	297,000	297,000
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	1,569	3,098	4,995	11,961
Rent, office and miscellaneous	53,568	100,115	197,217	283,942
Salaries and benefits	239,826	304,450	752,587	1,039,838
Shareholder communications	0	0	1,052	1,043
Travel, meals and entertainment	17,429	82,235	116,245	185,355
	566,655	813,833	1,741,103	2,287,976
Loss Before Other Items	(520,344)	(705,644)	(1,604,394)	(1,854,513)
Other items				
Interest income	54	1,457	144	1,500
Other income	0	0	2,085	0
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of equipment	0	0	(4,847)	0
Gain/(Loss) on sale of equipment	0	0	0	10,000
	54	1,457	(2,618)	11,500
Net Loss for the Period	\$ (520,290)	\$ (704,187)	\$ (1,607,012)	\$ (1,843,013)
Comprehensive Loss for the Period	(520,290)	(704,187)	(1,607,012)	(1,843,013)
Basic and Diluted Loss per common share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	206,225,045	184,667,534	204,482,788	184,667,534

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Deficit	Reserves		Share Subscriptions	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
	Common Shares	Amount		Warrants	Options		
Balance, January 1, 2011	171,765,545	\$ 33,748,064	\$ (33,055,397)	\$ 66,780	\$ 595,308	\$ -	\$ 1,354,755
Net loss for nine months	-	-	(1,843,013)	-	-	-	(1,843,013)
Private placement, net of issuance costs	14,495,500	1,266,755	-	68,046	-	-	1,334,801
Warrants exercised	4,715,000	471,500	-	-	-	-	471,500
Transfer of fair value recorded in warrant reserve on exercise of warrants	-	8,000	-	(8,000)	-	-	-
Options exercised	1,837,500	183,750	-	-	-	-	183,750
Transfer of fair value recorded in option reserve on exercise of options	-	108,840	-	-	(108,840)	-	-
Expiry of options	-	-	31,239	-	(31,239)	-	-
Forfeiture of options	-	-	-	-	(2,564)	-	(2,564)
Share-based payment	-	-	-	-	177,964	-	177,964
Balance, September 30, 2011	192,813,545	35,786,909	(34,867,171)	126,826	630,629	-	1,677,193
Net loss for three months	-	-	(1,215,083)	-	-	-	(1,215,083)
Private placement, net of issuance costs	4,740,000	255,000	-	(35,000)	-	-	220,000
Expiry of options	-	-	4,007	-	(4,007)	-	-
Forfeiture of options	-	-	3,366	-	(802)	-	2,564
Share-based payment	-	-	-	-	(15,636)	-	(15,636)
Balance, December 31, 2011	197,553,545	36,041,909	(36,074,881)	91,826	610,184	-	669,038
Net loss for nine months	-	-	(1,607,012)	-	-	-	(1,607,012)
Private placement, net of issuance costs	8,671,500	389,195	-	1,055	-	-	390,250
Share subscriptions	-	-	-	-	-	532,397	532,397
Expiry of warrants	-	-	27,400	(27,400)	-	-	-
Expiry of options	-	-	122,178	-	(122,178)	-	-
Share-based payment	-	-	-	-	8,977	-	8,977
Balance, September 30, 2012	206,225,045	36,431,104	(37,532,315)	65,481	496,983	532,397	(6,350)

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011
Operating Activities		
Net loss	\$ (1,607,012)	\$ (1,843,013)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	40,141	54,446
Effect of foreign currency translation on cash	(735)	1,517
Share-based compensation	8,977	177,964
Lease deposit	23,557	0
Recognition of Unearned revenues	(83,362)	(44,513)
Loss on disposal of equipment	4,847	0
Gain on sale of equipment	0	(10,000)
Forfeiture of share-based options	0	(2,564)
	(1,613,587)	(1,666,163)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Short-term investment	50,000	0
Accounts receivable	(19,746)	(374,642)
Due from related parties	8,400	18,767
Inventory	660	(325)
Prepays	20,283	(7,257)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	34,216	(8,490)
Due to related parties	487,042	0
Unearned revenues	0	352,080
	580,855	(19,867)
Cash Used in Operating Activities	(1,032,732)	(1,686,030)
Financing Activities		
Issuance of common shares and warrants, net of issue costs	390,250	1,990,050
Share subscriptions	532,397	0
Cash Provided by Financing Activities	922,647	1,990,050
Investing Activities		
Purchase of equipment	0	(1,321)
Sale of equipment	0	10,000
Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	0	8,679
Effect of Foreign Currency Translation on Cash	735	(1,517)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(109,350)	311,182
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	149,756	175,340
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period	\$ 40,406	\$ 486,522

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The principal business of Las Vegas From Home.com Entertainment Inc. (the "Company" or "LVFH") is the developing and marketing of software for online Asian multi-player interactive card games (the "Company's Gaming Software"). The Company's common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "LVH".

The Company's head office is located at 1000 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 2K3.

The Company's registrar and transfer agent is Computershare Investor Services Inc. located at 510 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3B9.

2. GOING CONCERN

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a "going concern", which assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

Several adverse conditions cast substantial doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Company has incurred a net loss of \$1,607,012 over the past nine months (September 30, 2011 - \$1,843,013) and has incurred significant operating losses over the past two fiscal years (2011: \$3,058,096; 2010: \$3,065,393). The Company has limited revenues and resources, and has no assurances that sufficient funding will be available to continue operations for an extended period of time.

The application of the going concern concept is dependent upon the Company's ability to generate future profitable operations and receive continued financial support from its shareholders. Management is actively engaged in the review and due diligence on new projects, is seeking to raise the necessary capital to meet its funding requirements and has undertaken available cost cutting measures. There can be no assurance that management's plan will be successful.

Although management believes that the revenues generated from the Company's Gaming Software represent lawful businesses, there is the risk that the legality may be challenged by Canadian or other legal authorities. If the legality is challenged by any legal authority and the challenge is sustained, it may have a material adverse impact on the financial affairs of the Company.

If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the balance sheet classifications used. Such adjustments could be material.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF IFRS

(a) Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

(a) Statement of compliance (continued)

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as for available-for-sale (“AFS”) and assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). These financial statements have been prepared under the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The significant accounting policies set out in note 4 have been applied consistently to all periods presented. The Company’s functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar.

(b) Approval of the financial statements

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of LVFH for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 21, 2012.

(c) New accounting pronouncements

All of the new and revised standards described below may be early-adopted.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2009)

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets, as follows:

- Debt instruments meeting both a “business model” test and a “cash flow characteristics” test are measured at amortized cost (the use of fair value is optional in some limited circumstances)
- Investments in equity instruments can be designated as “fair value through other comprehensive income” with only dividends being recognized in profit or loss
- All other instruments (including all derivatives) are measured at fair value with changes recognized in the profit or loss

The concept of “embedded derivatives” does not apply to financial assets within the scope of the standard and the entire instrument must be classified and measured in accordance with the above guidelines.

This standard is only applicable if it is optionally adopted for annual periods beginning before January 1, 2015. For annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, the Company must adopt IFRS 9 (2010).

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2010)

A revised version of IFRS 9 incorporating revised requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, and carrying over the existing de-recognition requirements from IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

The revised financial liability provisions maintain the existing amortized cost measurement basis for most liabilities. New requirements apply where an entity chooses to measure a liability at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); in these cases, the portion of the change in fair value related to changes in the entity’s own credit risk is presented in other comprehensive income rather than within profit or loss.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

(c) New accounting pronouncements (continued)

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (2010) (continued)

This standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015 and supersedes IFRS 9 (2009). However, for annual reporting periods beginning before January 1, 2015, an entity may early-adopt IFRS 9 (2009) instead of applying this standard.

IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*

This IFRS standard defines fair value, provides guidance on how to determine fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. However, IFRS 13 does not change the requirements regarding which items should be measured or disclosed at fair value.

IFRS 13 applies when another IFRS requires or permits fair value measurements or disclosures about fair value measurements (and measurements, such as fair value less costs to sell, based on fair value or disclosures about those measurements). With some exceptions, the standard requires entities to classify these measurements into a "fair value hierarchy" based on the nature of the inputs:

- Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted market prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3 - unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Entities are required to make various disclosures depending upon the nature of the fair value measurement (e.g., whether it is recognized in the financial statements or merely disclosed) and the level in which it is classified.

This standard is applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

Amendments to IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*

This standard makes amendments resulting from the IASB's comprehensive review of off balance sheet activities.

The amendments introduce additional disclosures, designed to allow users of financial statements to improve their understanding of transfer transactions of financial assets (for example, securitizations), including understanding the possible effects of any risks that may remain with the entity that transferred the assets. The amendments also require additional disclosures if a disproportionate amount of transfer transactions are undertaken around the end of a reporting period.

This standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

(d) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements include impairment of financial and non-current assets, recognition of revenue in accordance with contract terms, allowance for doubtful accounts, accrued liabilities, assumptions used in the determination of fair value of share-based compensation, rates of amortization for equipment, and determination of valuation allowance for deferred income tax assets. Management believes the estimates are reasonable; however, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies of the Company include the following:

(a) Principles of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of the Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries, MT Ventures Inc. and Blue Cactus Enterprises Inc., are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Inter-company balances and transactions and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less.

(c) Short-term investment

Short-term investment consists of a guaranteed investment certificate with a maturity date of greater than three months and less than one year.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at FVTPL, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity and AFS. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at recognition.

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is held-for-trading or it is designated as FVTPL. A financial asset is classified as FVTPL when it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future; it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-taking or if it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument. Upon initial recognition attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Financial instruments at FVTPL are measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the transaction value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less impairment losses. The impairment loss on receivables is based on a review of all outstanding amounts at period-end. Bad debts are written off during the year in which they are identified. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate method.

Held-to-maturity

Held-to-maturity financial assets are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value using the effective interest rate method.

Available-for-sale

AFS financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as available-for-sale or not classified in any of the other financial assets categories. Changes in the fair value of AFS financial assets other than impairment losses are recognized as other comprehensive income and classified as a component of equity.

(ii) Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as FVTPL, or other financial liabilities.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Financial liabilities (continued)

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and are subsequently stated at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit and loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. Other financial liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date.

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are classified as held-for-trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

(iii) Effective interest method

The effective interest method calculates the amortized cost of a financial asset and allocates interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

(iv) Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* requires classification of fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Software development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the development of software are expensed as incurred unless such costs meet the criteria for deferral and amortization under IFRS. The criteria includes identifiable costs attributable to a clearly defined product, the establishment of technical feasibility, demonstration of the Company's intention and ability to complete the software and use or sell it, identification of a market for the software, the Company's intent to market the software and the existence of adequate resources to complete the project. Software development costs are amortized over an estimated useful life of five years or prorated over its expected revenue stream, whichever is higher, beginning in the year when commercial sales of the products commence.

(f) Amortization

Amortization of software and development costs, furniture and equipment is calculated on the following bases and annual rates:

Software and development costs	- 5 years straight-line
Computer equipment	- 30% - 55% declining-balance
Office furniture	- 20% declining-balance

(g) Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes revenues from licensees upon completion of each game according to the terms and conditions of each individual license agreement.

(i) Rake percentages from licensees

Rake revenue from licensees is recognized based on negotiated percentages of gross rake revenue as specified in the agreements with licensees, which varies from agreement to agreement. The Company recognizes its percentage of rake revenue at the end of each month based on the rake collected on behalf of the licensees.

(ii) Sales revenue

From time to time the Company may sell copies of its source code. Revenue from these sales is recognized in accordance with the specific terms of the respective sale agreement.

(h) Income taxes

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense and is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is reduced. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(i) Share-based payments

The Company grants share options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of share-based payments to employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period for employees using the graded method. Fair value of share-based payments for non-employees is recognized and measured at the date the goods or services are received based on the fair value of the goods or services received. If it is determined that the fair value of goods and services received cannot be reliably measured the share-based payment is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

For both employees and non-employees, the fair value of share-based payments is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in option reserves. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest.

Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded in capital stock and the related share-based payment in option reserves is transferred to capital stock. For those options that expire or are forfeited after vesting, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

(j) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings (loss) per share. Under this method the dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(j) Earnings (loss) per share (continued)

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

(k) Capital stock

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants are recorded as capital stock in the amount for which the option or warrant enabled the holder to purchase a share in the Company. Amounts included in option or warrant reserve related to the warrant or option exercised are transferred to capital stock. Capital stock issued for non-monetary consideration is valued at the closing market price at the date of issuance. The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated first to capital stock based on the fair value of the common shares at the time the units are priced and any residual value is allocated to the warrants reserve. For those options or warrants that expire unexercised the amount recorded in options or warrants reserve is transferred to deficit.

(l) Foreign currency translation

The accounts of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

- (i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date;
- (ii) Non-monetary assets and liabilities, at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and
- (iii) Revenue and expense items (excluding amortization, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction date.

Gains and losses arising from translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

(m) Impairment

Financial assets

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(m) Impairment (continued)

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

Non-financial assets

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the cash-generating unit ("CGU")). The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived.

An impairment loss would be recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in net income.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(n) Operating segment

The Company has only one operating segment, the licensing of gaming software.

5. INVESTMENT DEPOSIT

On June 15, 2010, the Company entered into an Advance Payment Agreement by paying a \$1,000,000 deposit in respect to an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement to acquire 99% of a Mexican online gaming company.

On March 17, 2011, the Company entered into an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement with certain parties in Mexico to acquire 99% of all outstanding common shares of a Mexican company, which operates online gaming in Mexico pursuant to Mexican laws (the "Mexican Gaming Company"). The consideration payable by the Company shall be as follows:

- (i) A cash payment of \$1,000,000 (paid on June 15, 2010);
- (ii) A cash payment of 2,970,000 Mexican pesos on or before March 17, 2014;

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5. INVESTMENT DEPOSIT (Continued)

- (iii) The issuance of 30,000,000 units of the Company. Each unit shall consist of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 in the first year or at a price of \$0.25 in the second year. Each unit will be subject to hold periods and restrictions on resale in accordance with applicable securities laws, and the rules and regulations of the TSX-V;
- (iv) An earn-out bonus of one common share of the Company for each US \$1.00 of net profit that shall be earned by the Mexican Gaming Company for a period of three years for a maximum number of 30,000,000 common shares of the Company;
- (v) This transaction is subject to the approval of the TSX-V; and
- (vi) Finder's fees may be payable in respect to this transaction in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V.

As at September 30, 2012, the Company has not yet obtained approval from the TSX-V as required by the terms of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement. As a result of the delay, management recorded an impairment provision of \$500,000 against the investment deposit.

6. CAPITAL STOCK

- (a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares, in each case without par value.

- (b) Issued

There are no preferred shares issued.

On January 25, 2012, the Company completed the second tranche of a private placement by issuing 2,600,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$130,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. One whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.15 until January 25, 2013. Finder's fees paid in connection with the private placement consisted of \$13,000 paid in cash, 260,000 common shares of the Company and 130,000 agent warrants valued at \$1,055 with the same terms as the private placement warrants.

On February 28, 2012, the Company completed the third tranche of a private placement by issuing 3,465,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$173,250. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. One whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.15 until February 28, 2013. Finder's fees paid in connection with the private placement consisted of 146,500 common shares of the Company.

On March 30 2012, the Company completed the final tranche of a private placement by issuing 2,000,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$100,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. One whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.15 until March 30, 2013. Finder's fees paid in connection with the private placement consisted of 200,000 common shares of the Company.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(b) Issued (Continued)

During June 2011, the Company completed in tranches a non-brokered private placement and issued an aggregate of 14,135,500 units at \$0.10 per unit for total proceeds to the Company of \$1,413,550. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holders to acquire an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.25 for a period of two years until June 8, 2013 with respect to the first tranche and until June 22, 2013 with respect to the second and third tranches. Finder's fees paid in connection with the private placement consisted of \$78,750 paid in cash, 360,000 common shares of the Company valued at \$36,000 and 787,500 agent warrants valued at \$33,046.

During December 2011, the Company completed the first tranche of a private placement and issued a total of 4,400,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$220,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.15 until December 29, 2012. The Company issued 340,000 common shares of the Company valued at \$17,000 as finder's fees.

(c) Warrants

During the first quarter of 2012, the Company issued an aggregate of 4,032,500 share purchase warrants and 130,000 agent warrants exercisable at \$0.15 for one year from the Closing Date in connection with the private placements which closed during the first quarter in 2012 (as previously described in 6 (b)). The fair value of the agent warrants issued of \$1,055 (as previously disclosed in 6(b)) was recorded as share issuance costs with a corresponding increase in warrants and was calculated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate: 1.05%; expected dividend yield: 0; expected stock price volatility: 85.42%; expected life in years: 1, and a grant date fair value of \$0.05. Expected stock price volatility is based on the historical volatility of the Company to the extent of the expected life of the warrant.

During 2011, the Company issued 14,135,500 share purchase warrants and 787,500 finder's warrants pursuant to the private placement that closed on June 8, 2011 and June 22, 2011. Each share purchase warrant entitles the warrant holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.25 for two years from the closing date. In addition, the Company also issued 2,200,000 share purchase warrants pursuant to the private placement that closed on December 29, 2011. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.15 until December 29, 2012.

The fair value of the agent warrants issued of \$33,046 (as previously disclosed in 6(b)) was recorded as share issuance costs with a corresponding increase in warrants and was calculated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate: 1.51%; expected dividend yield: 0; expected stock price volatility: 117.16%; expected life in years: 2, and a grant date fair value of \$0.10. Expected stock price volatility is based on the historical volatility of the Company to the extent of the expected life of the warrant.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(c) Warrants (continued)

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, January 1, 2011	51,690,000*	\$ 0.25
Issued	17,123,000**	\$ 0.24
Exercised	(4,715,000)	\$ 0.10
Balance, December 31, 2011	64,098,000	\$ 0.25
Issued	4,162,500***	\$ 0.15
Expired	36,450,000	\$ 0.25
Balance, September 30, 2012	31,810,500	\$ 0.24

* Includes 300,000 agent warrants

** Includes 787,500 agent warrants

*** Includes 130,000 agent warrants

At September 30, 2012 and 2011, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	
		2012	2011
June 17, 2012	\$ 0.25	-	21,900,000
July 12, 2012	\$ 0.25	-	6,560,000
July 14, 2012	\$ 0.25	-	2,740,000
August 3, 2012	\$ 0.25	-	150,000
September 30, 2012	\$ 0.25	-	5,100,000
October 6, 2012	\$ 0.25	6,525,000*	6,525,000
November 18, 2012	\$ 0.25	4,000,000*	4,000,000
December 29, 2012**	\$ 0.15	2,200,000	-
January 23, 2013**	\$ 0.15	1,430,000*	-
February 28, 2013**	\$ 0.15	1,732,500	-
March 30, 2013**	\$ 0.15	1,000,000	-
June 8, 2013	\$ 0.25	7,473,000*	7,473,000
June 22, 2013	\$ 0.25	7,450,000*	7,450,000
	\$ 0.25	31,810,500	61,898,000

* Includes 1,217,500 agent warrants

** These warrants have been extended for a further one year period (see Subsequent Events).

(d) Stock options

Pursuant to the Company's Amended 2004 Stock Option Plan, which has received TSX-V approval, the Company grants stock options to employees, directors, officers and consultants. As at September 30, 2012, there are 1,255,094 stock options available for granting. The terms of the options are determined at the date of grant.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(d) Stock options

The following summarizes the officer, director, employee and consultant stock options that were granted, exercised, forfeited and expired during the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011. The options vest 25% on grant and thereafter at 25% every four or six months.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, January 1, 2011	12,001,500	\$ 0.10
Granted	950,000	\$ 0.10
Exercised	(1,837,500)	\$ 0.10
Cancelled	(405,000)	\$ 0.10
Expired	(200,000)	\$ 0.15
Balance, December 31, 2011	10,509,000	\$ 0.10
Granted	1,150,000	\$0.10
Cancelled	(1,080,000)	\$0.10
Expired	(1,250,000)	\$0.10
Balance, September 30, 2012	9,329,000	\$0.10

At September 30, 2012 and 2011, the following stock options were outstanding:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Outstanding 2012	Exercisable 2012	Outstanding 2011	Exercisable 2011
\$ 0.10	March 20, 2013	800,000	800,000	-	200,000-
\$ 0.10	May 18, 2013	6,229,000	6,229,000	7,634,000	5,051,500
\$ 0.10	June 22, 2013	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	750,000
\$ 0.10	August 9, 2012	0	0	750,000	562,500
\$ 0.10	August 18, 2012	0	0	500,000	375,000
\$ 0.12	June 1, 2014	150,000	150,000	150,000	37,500
\$ 0.10	April 12, 2014	1,000,000	500,000	-	-
\$0.10	July 27, 2014	150,000	37,500	-	-
		9,329,000	8,716,500	10,584,000	6,976,500

The Company applies the fair value method using the Black-Scholes option pricing model in accounting for its stock options granted. Accordingly, compensation expense of \$nil (2011 - \$121,604) was recognized as salaries expense and \$8,977 (2011 - \$56,360) was recognized as consulting fees for options granted to consultants.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company shares office space and certain expenses with High 5 Ventures Inc. [formerly Kokomo Enterprises Inc.] ("High 5"), Big Mojo Capital Inc. ("Big Mojo") and Bulldog Explorations Ltd. ("Bulldog"), entities controlled by key management personnel. Effective May 1, 2012, rent for the office premises is paid by Bulldog. The Company, High 5 and Big Mojo are charged by Bulldog for their proportionate share of office rent as of May 1, 2012. However, the Company charges Bulldog, High 5 and Big Mojo for office support services provided by the Company.

Related party transactions are measured at the exchange amount. The amounts (due to) from related parties are unsecured, and are payable on demand and which consist of the following:

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Receivable from High 5		
Rent charged by LVFH	\$ 3,024	\$ 672
Office support services charged by LVFH	19,096	2,688
Other expense paid by LVFH on behalf of High 5	541	0
	22,661	3,360
Receivable from Big Mojo		
Rent charged by LVFH	1,344	-
Office support services charged by LVFH	12,376	-
	13,720	-
Receivable from Bulldog		
Office support services charged by LVFH	5,600	-
Other expenses paid by LVFH on behalf of Bulldog	899	-
	6,499	
Payable to Bulldog		
Rent charged by Bulldog	50,400	-
	(50,400)	-
*Loan payable to directors under credit facilities	(305,518)	-
**Loan payable to directors	(174,004)	-
Receivable from /(Payable to) related parties	\$ (487,042)	\$ 3,360

* On April 24, 2012, the Company entered into two credit facilities with two directors, whereby the Company may draw-down up to \$170,000 from each of the two facilities (\$340,000 in the aggregate) as and when needed by the Company. Amounts advanced under the facilities bear interest at 5% per annum and are payable on demand. The financing under the credit facilities has received TSX-V approval. As at September 30, 2012, a total amount of \$300,000 was advanced by the two directors to the Company under the credit facilities.

** In addition to the loan payable to directors under the credit facilities, as of September 30, 2012, two directors have lent to the Company the amount of \$172,300 which carry interest at the rate of prime plus 1%.

Related party transactions during the period:

(i) management fees paid to a company owned by two directors in the amount of \$297,000 (September 30, 2011 - \$297,000);

(ii) Paid to/from the Company:

The Company charged High 5 for:

- (a) rent of \$1,200 (September 30, 2011 - \$2,700);
- (b) office support services of \$11,050 (September 30, 2011 - \$10,800); and,
- (c) other expense paid by LVFH on behalf of High 5 of \$541 (September 30, 2011 - \$11,092).

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

The Company charged Big Mojo for:

- (d) rent of \$1,200 (September 30, 2011 - \$300);
- (e) office support services of \$11,050 (September 30, 2011 - \$1,200); and,
- (f) other expense paid by LVFH on behalf of Big Mojo of \$nil (September 30, 2011 - \$32).

The Company charged Bulldog for:

- (g) office support services of \$25,000 (September 30, 2011 - \$nil); and,
- (h) other expense paid by LVFH on behalf of Bulldog of \$904 (September 30, 2011 - \$nil)

High 5 charged the Company for:

- (i) other expense paid by High 5 on behalf of LVFH of \$2,986 (September 30, 2011 - \$2,686)

Bulldog charged the Company for:

- (h) rent of \$45,000 (September 30, 2011 - \$nil).

8. COMMITMENT

The Company has a management services agreement with a private company owned by two directors of LVFH effective as of January 1, 2011 until July 1, 2015. The remuneration for the services provided is \$33,000 per month plus HST.

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- (a) On October 6, 2012, a total of 6,525,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.25 per common shares which were issued to various investors on October 6, 2010 expired unexercised.
- (b) On October 10, 2012, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing by issuing 25,000,000 units in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.02 per unit for gross proceeds of \$500,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.05 per common share until October 10, 2013, and thereafter at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share until October 10, 2014. The Company issued a total of 500,000 common shares to Jordan Capital Markets Inc. and 1,990,000 to third parties as finder's fee. Jordan Capital Markets Inc. has also been granted 500,000 finder warrants exercisable at \$0.05 per common share in the first year from closing, and at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share in the second year from closing. All the securities issued have a hold period expiring on February 11, 2013.

LAS VEGAS FROM HOME.COM ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued)

- (c) On November 7, 2012, the Company received TSX-V approval to amend the term of the 6,232,500 share purchase warrants issued in connection with the December 5, 2011 non-brokered private placement financing. An aggregate of 6,232,500 share purchase warrants which were issued in four separate tranches are being extended for a further one year period from December 29, 2012 to December 29, 2013 as to 2,200,000 share purchase warrants, from January 23, 2013 to January 23, 2014 as to 1,300,000 share purchase warrants, from February 28, 2013 to February 28, 2014 as to 1,732,500 share purchase warrants and from March 30, 2013 to March 30, 2014 as to 1,000,000 share purchase warrants which will all be exercisable at the price of \$0.15 per warrant share.
- d) On November 18, 2012, a total of 4,000,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.25 per common share which were issued to various investors on November 18, 2010 expired unexercised.